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TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH JULY, 2019
MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL IN MP

†3326. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any scheme of the Government to set up a medical college and hospital in almost each headquarter or district;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the total number of new medical colleges sanctioned for Madhya Pradesh (MP) along with the details thereof, districtwise;

(d) whether the Government has received proposals from other institutions of Madhya Pradesh for setting up of medical colleges; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b) No. However, the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare is implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme namely ‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’ with fund sharing between the Central Government and States in the ratio of 90:10 for NE/special category States and 60:40 for other states. Under the scheme, 82 district hospitals in 21 States/UT under Phase-I & II were identified to establish new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals. Out of these, 39 have become functional. List of medical colleges identified/approved under the Scheme is at Annexure-I & II.

(c) Seven new medical colleges at Datia, Khandwa, Ratlam Shahdol, Vidisha, Chhindwara and Shivpuri in Madhya Pradesh have been approved under Phase-I of the above Scheme for establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals. All seven medical colleges have become functional. One medical college has been approved at Satna under Phase-II.

(d) & (e) As per information provided by Medical Council of India, four proposals were received for setting up new medical colleges for the academic year 2019-2020 from the State of Madhya Pradesh. Details are at Annexure-III.


Annexure-I

List of districts approved under Phase-I of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals

S.
No. State/UT Districts

1 A & N Islands 1 Port Blair

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 Naharlagun

3 Assam

3 Dhubri
4 Nagaon

5 North Lakhimpur

6 Diphu

4 Bihar
7 Purnia
8 Saran (Chhapara)
9 Samastipur

5 Chhattisgarh
10 Rajnandgaon
11 Sarguja

6 Himachal Pradesh

12 Chamba
13 Hamirpur

14 Nahan (Sirmour)

7 Haryana 15 Bhiwani

8 Jharkhand

16 Dumka
17 Hazaribagh

18 Palamu (Daltonganj)

9 Jammu & Kashmir

19 Anantnag
20 Baramulla
21 Rajouri
22 Doda
23 Kathua

10 Madhya Pradesh

24 Datia
25 Khandwa
26 Ratlam
27 Shahdol
28 Vidisha
29 Chindwara
30 Shivpuri

11 Maharashtra 31 Gondia

12 Meghalaya 32 West Garo Hills (Tura)


13 Mizoram 33 Falkawn
14 Nagaland 34 Naga Hospital

15 Odisha

35 Balasore

36 Baripada (Mayurbhanj)

37 Bolangir
38 Koraput
39 Puri

16 Punjab 40 SAS Nagar

17 Rajasthan

41 Barmer
42 Bharatpur
43 Bhilwara
44 Churu
45 Dungarpur
46 Pali

47 Sikar

18 Uttar Pradesh

48 Basti
49 Faizabad
50 Firozabad

51 Shahjahanpur

52 Bahraich
19 Uttarakhand 53 Almora

20 West Bengal

54 Birbhum (Rampur Hat)

55 Cooch behar

56 Diamond harbour

57 Purulia

58 Raiganj, North Dinajpur


Annexure-II

List of 24 medical colleges identified under Phase-II of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals

S.No. State Location Selected by State Government
1 Bihar 1 Sitamarhi

2 Jhanjharpur
3 Siwan
4 Buxar
5 Jamui

2 Jharkhand 6 Koderma
7 Chaibasa (Singhbhum)

3 Madhya Pradesh 8 Satna
4 Odisha 9 Jajpur
5 Rajasthan 10 Dholpur
6 Uttar Pradesh 11 Etah

12 Hardoi
13 Pratapgarh
14 Fatehpur
15 Siddharthnagar (Domariyaganj)
16 Deoria
17 Ghazipur
18 Mirzapur

7 West Bengal 19 Barasat
20 Uluberia
21 Arambagh
22 Jhargram
23 Tamluk

8 Sikkim 24 Gangtok


Annexure-III

Sl.
No.

State Name of the
applicant

Name of the
college

Constitution Seats final status

1) Madhya
Pradesh

Establishment of new medical college at
Chhindwara M.P. by
Govt. Of Madhya
Pradesh

Govt.
Medical
College,
Chhindwara,
M.P.

Govt. 100 Permitted

2) Madhya
Pradesh

Establishment of new
medical college at
Shahdol M.P.  by
Govt. Of Madhya
Pradesh

Govt.
Medical
College,
Shahdol,
M.P.

Govt. 100 Permitted

3) Madhya
Pradesh

Establishment of new
medical college at
Shivpuri, Madhya
Pradesh by Govt. of
Madhya Pradesh

Govt.
Medical
College,
Shivpuri,
Madhya
Pradesh.

Govt. 100 Permitted

4) Madhya
Pradesh

Establishment of new
medical college at
Man galwara, Bhopal
by Jain Sarvodaya
Vidhya Gyanpith
Samiti, Bhopal,
Madhya Pradesh

Mahavir
Institute of
Medical
Sciences &
Research,
Mangalwara,
Bhopal

Society 150 Disapproved

